
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.
KEVIN J. HASSON
910 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

W. PATRICK DONLIN
Supreme Advocate

CARL A. ANDERSON
Vice President for Public
Policy
Knights of Columbus

Dated: February 22, 1989

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
(Counsel of Record)
SHAW, PITTMAN, POTTS &
TROWBRIDGE
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-9178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR OVERRULING <i>ROE</i> , EVEN IF THE MISSOURI STATUTE AT ISSUE COULD ITSELF BE UPHELD UNDER <i>ROE</i> 'S ANALYSIS	4
II. <i>ROE</i> 'S ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK IS FLAWED BEYOND REPAIR	6
A. There Is No Principled Basis By Which to Exclude the Unborn From the Protections Given to Persons By the Fourteenth Amendment	8
1. The Constitutional Text Does Not Exclude the Unborn	11
2. Pre- <i>Roe</i> Abortion Statutes Are Not Inconsistent With the Status of the Unborn as Persons Protected By the Fourteenth Amendment	12
3. Throughout Most of the 19th Century Abortion Was a Crime and Subject to Penal Sanctions	14
B. The Letter and Intent of the Fourteenth Amendment Mandate Protection of the Unborn as Persons	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	6
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	17
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938)	12
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	5
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	17
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au- thority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	4, 5
<i>Glon v. American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)	18
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	17
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 630 (1850)	15
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	1, 5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosen v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Ex- aminers</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1217 (E.D. La. 1970), <i>vacated for reconsideration in light of Roe v. Wade</i> , 412 U.S. 902 (1973)	13
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific R.R.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 46 (1851)	19
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 32 Vt. 380 (1859)	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2 Miss. (1 Walker) 39 (1820)	15
<i>State v. Slagle</i> , 83 N.C. 630 (1880)	16
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970)	13
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842)	5
<i>Thellusson v. Woodford</i> , 31 Eng. Rep. 117 (Ch. 1798)	9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	7
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	19
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Amendment XIV	<i>passim</i>
Amendment XXII	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES:	Page
Act for the Suppression of Trade In, and Circulation of . . . Articles of immoral Use, 17 Stat. 598 (1873)	19
Assimilative Crimes Act, 14 Stat. 13 (1866).....	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1089 (1866)....	18
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1866)....	18
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 542 (1867).....	18
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 514 (1868).....	18
<i>Hearings on S. 158 Before the Subcomm. on Separation of Powers of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess., Vol. 1 (1982)..	16, 18, 19, 20
Staff of Subcomm. on Separation of Powers of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Report on the Human Life Bill—S. 158</i> (Comm. Print 1981)	20
MISCELLANEOUS:	
42 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Infants</i> (1969)	10
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	15
Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 Fordham L. Rev. 807 (1973)....	<i>passim</i>
E. Coke, <i>Third Institute</i> (1644)	15
Dellapenna, <i>The History of Abortion: Technology, Morality, and Law</i> , 40 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 359 (1979)	14, 15, 16, 17
Destro, <i>Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life-Protective Amendment</i> , 63 Calif. L. Rev. 1250 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
East & Valentine, <i>Reconciling Santa Clara and Roe v. Wade: A Route to Supreme Court Recognition of Unborn Children as Constitutional Persons in Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant, P. Cunningham eds. 1987)....	12
Editorial, <i>A New Ethic for Medicine and Society</i> , California Medicine, Sept. 1970	16
Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process By Any Other Name: The Abortion Cases</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 159	13
Gorby, <i>The "Right" to an Abortion, the Scope of Fourteenth Amendment "Personhood," and the Supreme Court's Birth Requirement</i> , 1979 S. Ill. L. Rev. 1	11, 16
M. Hale, <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)....	15
J. Hall, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1960)	13, 14
W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (7th ed. 1795)	15
Horan & Balch, <i>Roe v. Wade: No Justification in History, Law, or Logic, in Abortion and the Constitution</i> , (D. Horan, E. Grant, P. Cunningham eds. 1987)	13
Kader, <i>The Law of Tortious Prenatal Death Since Roe v. Wade</i> , 45 Mo. L. Rev. 639 (1980)..	8, 9, 10
Krimmel and Foley, <i>Abortion: An Inspection Into the Nature of Human Life and Potential Consequences of Legalizing Its Destruction</i> , 46 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 725 (1977)	7
W. LaFave and A. Scott, <i>Handbook on Criminal Law</i> (1972)	13
J. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (1978)..	16
J. Noonan, <i>A Private Choice</i> (1979)	16, 17, 19
Note, <i>The Law and the Unborn Child: The Legal and Logical Inconsistencies</i> , 46 Notre Dame Law. 349 (1971)	9, 10
R. Perkins and R. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982)	13, 14
W. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	7, 9, 10
Rice, <i>The Dred Scott Case of the Twentieth Century</i> , 10 Hous. L. Rev. 1059 (1976)	13
Sauer, <i>Attitudes to Abortion in America, 1800-1973</i> , 28 Population Studies 53 (1974)	20
